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April 26, 2018 BRRTS #: 03-72-000291
PECFA #: 54489-9716-85

Matthew Vitale

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
1300 West Clairemont Avenue

Eau Claire, WI 54701

Subject: Lloyd’s Seneca Oasis/Betty’s Bonzai — Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Dear Mr. Vitale,
Enclosed is the Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Lloyd’s Seneca Oasis/Betty’s

Bonzai site located at 4885 State Highway 73 in Vesper (Town of Sigel), Wisconsin. This
completes the Public Bidding Deferred workscope approved on May 24, 2017.

Groundwater Monitoring Workscope

On July 13, 2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from six
monitoring/piezometer wells (MW-1 through MW-5, and PZ-1) for laboratory analysis
(PVOC and Naphthalene). Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were also analyzed for
Dissolved Lead. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP,
temperature, and Specific Conductance were collected from all sampled
monitoring/piezometer wells.

On October 12, 2017, METCO personnel collected a water sample from the on-site
potable well and three other nearby potable wells (4865 STH 73, 5470 CTH D, and
5489 CTH D), and five monitoring/piezometer wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and
PZ-1) for laboratory analysis. The potable wells were analyzed for VOCs (Method
8260) and the monitoring/piezometer wells were analyzed for PVOC and Naphthalene.
Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were also analyzed for Dissolved Lead. Please
note that a water sample could not be collected from the potable well at 5488 CTH D
as METCO attempted to contact the property owner’s multiple times but was
unsuccessful. After speaking with Heather Gehrt (client), the 5488 CTH D residence
home has been vacant since the fall of 2016, and as of November 9, 2017 the county
will own the property by tax deed. Please note that a sample could not be collected
from MW-2 as the well was dry and appears to have filled in with sediment at
approximately 10 feet below ground surface (bgs). Field measurements for water
level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductance were
collected from all sampled monitoring/piezometer wells.
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On January 9, 2018, METCO personnel collected a water sample from one nearby
potable well (5488 CTH D) and four monitoring/piezometer wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-5,
and PZ-1) for laboratory analysis. The potable well was analyzed for VOCs (Method
8260) and the monitoring/piezometer wells were analyzed for PVYOC and Naphthalene.
Monitoring well MW-5 was also analyzed for Dissolved Lead. Please note that
samples could not be collected from MW-2 and MW-4 as the wells were dry. Field
measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific
Conductance were collected from all sampled monitoring/piezometer wells.

On April 4, 2018, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from four
monitoring/piezometer wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and PZ-1) for laboratory analysis
(PVOC and Naphthalene). Please note that samples could not be collected from MW-
2 and MW-4 as the wells were dry, and MW-5 could not be analyzed for Dissolved
Lead due to the lack of water in the well. A development pump was used on
monitoring well MW-2 to try to clear out enough sediment to collect a sample, but was
unsuccessful. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP,
temperature, and Specific Conductance were collected from PZ-1, however only water
level measurements were collected from the remaining sampled wells due to the lack
of water in the wells.

Discussion of Groundwater Results

4865 STH 73 Potable Well: Showed no detects for VOC’s (Method 8260) when it was last
sampled on October 12, 2017.

4885 STH 73 Potable Well: Showed no detects for VOC’s (Method 8260) when it was last
sampled on October 12, 2017.

5470 CTH D Potable Well: Showed no detects for VOC’s (Method 8260) when it was last
sampled on October 12, 2017.

5488 CTH D Potable Well: Showed no detects for VOC’s (Method 8260) when it was last
sampled on January 9, 2018.

5489 CTH D Potable Well: Showed no detects for VOC’s (Method 8260) when it was last
sampled on October 12, 2017.

Monitoring Well MW-1: Currently shows no detects for PVOC and Naphthalene.

Monitoring Well MW-2: The well has been dry during the last three sampling events. It
showed no detects for PYOC and Naphthalene when it was last sampled on July 13, 2017.

Monitoring Well MW-3: Currently shows no detects for PYOC and Naphthalene.
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Monitoring Well MW-4: The well has been dry during the last two sampling events. It showed
NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedances for Benzene (151 ppb), Ethylbenzene
(2,840 ppb), Naphthalene (770 ppb), Toluene (7,400 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (6,410 ppb),
Xylene (16,300 ppb), and Dissolved Lead (40 ppb) when it was last sampled on October 12,
2017. Contaminant concentrations appear to be stable to decreasing.

Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (20.7 ppb),
Trimethylbenzenes (1,144 ppb), and Xylene (2,030 ppb). It also shows NR140 Preventive
Action Limit (PAL) exceedances for Naphthalene (90 ppb) and Toluene (275 ppb).
Contaminant concentrations appear to be stable to decreasing.

Piezometer PZ-1: Currently shows a NR140 PAL exceedance for Benzene (4.5 ppb).
Contaminant concentrations have been consistent during the last four sampling events but
have been inconsistent during the previous four sampling events.

Conclusions/Recommendations

It is the recommendation of METCO that the Lloyd’s Seneca Qasis/Betty’s Bonzai site be
reviewed for the possibility of closure for the following reasons:

1) The extent of and degree of soil and groundwater contamination appears to be defined to a
reasonable extent.

2) There is a limited extent of unsaturated soil contamination and there are no direct contact
exceedances.

3) Based on historic analvytical results, overall groundwater contaminant trends appear to be
stable. It should be mentioned that the water table has fluctuated 5.5 feet to greater than 7
feet in some of the impacted monitoring wells.

4) The on-site potable well and the nearby potable wells that were sampled showed no
detects for VOCs.

5) There does not appear to be any vapor intrusion risk to the on-site building for the
following reasons: 1) The building is currently vacant. 2) Benzene levels in
groundwater are significantly less than 1,000 ppb. 3) Groundwater in this area exists at
approximately 7-13 feet bgs. 4) Soil and groundwater results of borings G-2, G-5, and
G-7 adjacent to the building showed no NR720 RCL exceedances in soil, and
groundwater sample G-2-W was the only groundwater sample exceeding the NR140
ES and/or PAL.

If the state concurs that “closure” is a viable option at this time, please contact METCO
to discuss closure activities and costs.

However, due to the elevated contaminant levels in groundwater and nearby private
wells the state may require additional work prior to closure.
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Per WDNR response to this conclusion/recommendation METCO will proceed.

A Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Maps, Groundwater Isoconcentration Map, Data
Tables, and Laboratory Documents have been attached.

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at
jasonp@metcohg.com.

Sincerely,

Jason T. Powell
Staff Scientist

Attachments

c: Heather Gehrt (Wood County) — Client
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Lloyd's Seneca Oasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

4857 STH 73 (Vacant House)

Water Depth Ethvl Naph- | Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msi) (in feet) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} {ppb} {ppb)
10/29/2014 NM NM COULD NOT SAMPLE — COVER STUCK ON WELL
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 80 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = lfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per biilion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled ) nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
4865 STH 73 {(Vacant House)
Water Depth Ethyl MNaph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date {infestmsl) | (in feet) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb} {ppb}
10/29/2014 NM NM NS <0.24 <0.27 <0.26 <0.49 <0.24 <0.57 <0.94
11/03/15 NM NM NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <{).44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03M186 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
05/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
09/21/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
07M3M7 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
1012117 NM NM NS | <047 | <02 | <082 | <217 | <087 | <205 | <195
01/09/18 NM NM NOT SAMPLER
04/04/18 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(pph} = parts per billion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled " nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
4885 5TH 73 (Lloyd's Seneca Oasis)
Water Depth Ethyi MNaph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet} (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {pph) {pph) (ppb}
01/19/93 NM NM NS <1.0 <1.0 <10 NS <1.0 NS <2.0
01/25/00 NM NM NS NQ DETECTS
10/2914 NiM NM NS <{.24 <(.27 <0.26 <0.49 <0.24 <0.57 <{).94
11/03/15 NM NM NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
05/03M16 NM NM NS NQOT SAMPLED
09/21/16 NM N NS NOT SAMPLED
071317 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
1011217 NM NM NS | <047 | <02 | <0.82 | <217 | <067 | <205 | <195
01/09/18 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
04/0418 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.8 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

{ppb) = parts per hillion (ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msf).

METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Lloyd's Seneca Oasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

5470 CTH D {St. Paul's Lutheran Church)

Water Depth Ethyl MNaph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date {in feetmsl) | _(in feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb)
01/25/00 NM NM NS 2.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/28/14 NM NM NS <0.24 <0.27 <0.28 <0.49 <0.24 <0.57 <0.94
11/03/15 Nivi NM NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
05/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
09/211186 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
0711317 NI NM NOT SAMPLED
10112117 NM NM NS <017 | <0.2 <082 | <217 | <087 | <205 [ <195
01/09/18 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
04/04/18 NiM NM NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = lalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 760 96 400
(ppb) = parts per biilion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea fevel (msl).
5488 CTH D (Vilbaum/Pavlicek Residence)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date infeetmsly | (in feet) _{ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) ! {(ppb) (ppb) {ppb} {ppb}
01/25/00 Nivt NM NS 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/28/14 NM NM NS <(0.24 <0.27 <0.26 <(.49 <0.24 <0.57 <0.94
11403115 NM NM NS <0.44 <{.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
05/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
09/21/116 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
071317 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
101217 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
01/09/18 NM NM NS <017 | <02 <082 | <217 | <067 <2.05 | <1.95
04/04/18 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = lfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
5489 CTH D (Ehlert Residence}
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elavation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene § Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (infeetmsl} | (in feet) _{ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) (ppb}
01/25/00 NM NM NS NQ DETECTS
10/29/14 NM NM NS <0.24 <0.27 <0.26 <0.49 <0.24 <0.57 <0.94
11/03M15 NM NM NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
05/03/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
09/21/16 NM NM NS NOT SAMPLED
07/13/17 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
10012117 NM NM NS <017 | <02 | <082 | <217 | <087 <2.05 <1.95
01/09118 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
04/04/118 NM NM NOT SAMPLED
|ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
fEREVENTiVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

(ppb) = parts per biltion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl).

(ppm) = parts per million

METCO

nm = NotmeasHERE consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Lloyd's Seneca Qasis/Beity's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

5507 CTH D (Vissinger Residence)

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- |  Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date {infeetmsh) | (in feet) {ppb) _{ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
(1/25/00 NM NM NS NO DETECTS
ENFORGE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 430 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ifalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msi).
5526 CTH D (Tritz Residence)
Water Depth Ethyt Naph- Trimethyl- [ Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date {infeetmsl) | (in feet) {ppb) {ppb) {pph) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
01/25/00 NM ____NM NS NO DETECTS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = jfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 9§ 400
(ppb) = parts per bilfion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-1
PVC Elevation = 1085.71 (feet) {MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- |  Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (infeetmsh) | (in feet) {pph) {(pph) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb)
11/03/15 1072.03 13.65 1.7 0.83 1.52 <1.1 <i.6 2.56 2.23-3.73 15
02/03/16 1076.15 9.56 <0.7 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 2.45-3.28 | 4.86.20
05/03/16 1078.22 7.49 <0.8 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
08/21116 1076.52 9.19 <0.8 <0.46 2.64 <0.49 2.82 <(.39 17.83 22.8
0713M17 1077.69 8.02 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <217 <0.67 <2.05 <1.05
10/12/17 1072.47 13.24 NS <0.27 <(1.56 <0.43 <1.7 <(.33 <1.14 <1.71
01/09M18 1070.90 14.81 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <(1.45 <1.48 <1.58
04/04/18 1071.53 14.18 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion (ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Lloyd's Seneca QOasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

Welt MW-2
PVC Elevation = 1086.98 (feet) (MS3L)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-{  Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb} (ppb}
11/03/15 1073.77 13.21 <0.7 <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03/18 1076.21 10.77 <0.7 <0.46 <(0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
05/03/16 1077.54 9.44 1.3 <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.08
09/21/16 1076.50 10.48 <(.8 0.97 <0.73 3.2 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
071317 1078.52 8.46 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <217 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
101217 DRY
01/09/18 DRY
04/04/18 DRY
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion (ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are prasented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-3
PVC Elevation = 1082.90 (feet) {MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl MNaph- Trimethyl- { Xylene
Elevation to Water lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes { (Total)
Date (infeet msl) | (in feet) {ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb}
11/03M15 1075.16 7.74 1.7 <0.44 <(.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03/16 1077.46 5.44 <0.7 <0.46 <073 <0.42 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
05/03M16 1078.67 4.23 1.2 <0.46 <(.73 <0.48 <2.6 <(.38 <1.51 <2.08
09/2116 1077.87 5.03 <0.8 <0.46 <0.73 <0.4% <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
0737 1078.41 4.49 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <217 <(.67 <2.05 <1.95
10112117 1075.72 7.18 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <t.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
01/09/18 1072.21 10.89 NS <1.1 <2.65 <2.85 <8.5 <2.25 <7.40 <7.9
04/04/18 1072.43 10.47 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 430 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-4
PVC Elevation = 1086.55 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- |  Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene | Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) {in feet) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb} (ppb)
11/03/15 1071.56 14.99 NS 440 3300 <220 450 16400 3620 17000
02/03/16 1074.74 11.81 63.2 241 2360 <49 610 7100 4190 17700
05/03/16 1077.10 9.45 45 97 1990 <110 1110 5300 12500 22800
09/21/16 FREE PRODUCT 29.5 196 200 <49 390 4600 3300 12400
071317 1076.29 10.26 .7 140 980 <41 350 4400 2170 11900
1012117 1072.44 14.11 40.0 151 2840 <21.5 770 7400 6410 16300
01/09/18 DRY
04/04/18 DRY
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ftalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO
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A1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Lloyd's Seneca Oasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

Well MW-5
PVC Efevation = 1083.08 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- [ Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) {(ppb) (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb} (ppb} (ppb)
11/03/15 1072.34 10.74 95.9 138 1970 <55 620 44400 4760 10080
02/03/16 1076.47 8.61 44.9 155 1950 <24.5 1110 3140 10430 15300
05/03/16 1078.63 4.45 14.3 221 920 <49 830 4700 5740 10800
0972116 1076.93 6.15 18.4 a9 840 <49 1170 2060 5800 9930
071317 1078.41 487 8.7 <8.5 97 <41 <108.5 74 964 1370
101217 1074.90 8.18 21.4 30.5 410 <4.3 210 650 1650 4090
01/09/18 1073.62 9.46 13.7 26.2 380 <11.4 184 520 1308 2500
04/04/18 1071.66 11.42 NS 20.7 64 <5.7 90 275 1144 2030
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Jfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well PZ-1
PVC Elevation = 1086.28 (feet) {MSL)
Water Depth Ethyt Naph- Trimethyl- [ Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes| (Total)
Date {in feet msl) (in feet} (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb}
11/03/15 1070.35 15.93 24 2.68 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
02/03/16 1072.04 14.24 0.7 5.1 4.1 <(.49 <2.8 2.26 4.5-5.33 6.42
05/03/16 1072.30 13.98 0.8 <0.46 <0.73 <().49 <2.6 <(.39 <1.51 <2.06
09/2116 1071.55 14.73 <().8 20.9 76 <0.49 49 29.2 90 125.5
07M3NM7 1071.55 14.73 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
10/1217 1069.89 16.39 NS 2.55 <0.58 <0.43 2.94 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
01/09M18 1069.40 16.88 NS 0.59 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <(1.45 <1.48 <1.58
04/04/18 1062.38 16.90 NS 4.5 1.26 <0.57 <1.7 0.45 <1.48 <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 B0 100 800 430 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msi).
METCO
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A1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Lioyd's Sensca Oasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

Well Sampling Conducted on:

VOC's
Well Name

Benzenelpph
Bromobenzene/ppb
Bromaodichloromethane/ppb
Bromoform/ppb
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb
sec-Butylbenzene/ppb
n-Butylbenzene/ppb

Carbon Tetrachloride/pph
Chilcrobenzenel/ppb
Chloroethane/ppb
Chloroform/ppb
Chloromethane/ppb
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb
t,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/pph
Dibromochloromethane/ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/pph
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb
1,2-Dichioroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichlorcethane/ppb
1,1-Dichlorcethene/ppb
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppb
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene/ppm
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene/ppm
Di-isopropyl ether/ppb

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb
Ethylbenzene/ppb
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb
Isopropylbenzenel/ppb
p-lsopropyltoluene/ppb
Methylene chloride/ppb
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb
Naphthalenefppb
n-Propylbenzenel/ppb
1,1,2,2-Tetfrachloroethane/ppb
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
Tetrachlorosthene {PCE)ppb
Toluene/ppb
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/pph
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb
Trichloroethene (TCEYppb
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
Vinyl Chloride/ppb
mé&p-Xylene/ppb
o-Xylene/ppb

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured

101217 1012117 10M2H7 10/12117 01/09/18
ENFORCE MENT | PREVENTIVE ACTION
STANDARD = ES—Bold | LIMIT = PAL - italics
4865 STH 73 4885 STH73 5470 CTHD 5488 CTHD 5488 CTHD
<017 <017 < 0.17 <0.17] <0.47 5 0.5 |
< 0.43 <043 =0.43 <0.43 <0.43 == ==
<03 <0.31 <0.31 < 0.31 <0.31 0.6 0.06
< 049 <0.49 <0.49 <0.49 <0.49 44 0.44
< 0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 == ==
<0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 == ==
<0.34 <0.34 <0.34 < (.34 <0.34 == ==
<0.24 <0.21 <021 <0.21 <0.21 5 0.5 |
<0.27 <0.27 <0.27 <0.27 <0.27 == ==
<05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 400 a0
<0.96 <0.96 1.18"J" <0.96 <0.96 6 0.6
<13 <13 <1.3 <13 <13 30 3
<0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 == =
<90.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 == ==
<1.88 <1.88 <1.88 < 1.88 <1.88 0.2 0.02
<0.45 <0.45 <0.45 <0.45 <0.45 &0 6
<0.42 < 0.42 <0.42 <0.42 <0.42 75 15
<045 <045 <0.45 <0.45 <0.45 600 120
<0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 < 0.34 600 60
<D.38 <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 1000 200
<0.45 <045 <0.45 <0.45 <0.45 5 0.5
<0.42 =042 <0.42 <0.42 <0.42 850 85
< 0.46 <0.46 < 0.46 <0.46 <046 7 0.7
<0.41 <0.41 < 0.41 <0.41 <0.41 70 7
=035 <0.35 < 0.35 <0.35 <0.35 100 20
<0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 < 0.39 5 0.5
<0.49 <0.49 <0.49 <0.49 <049 == =z
<0.42 <0.42 < (0.42 <0.42 <0.42
<0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.2% 0.4 0.04
<0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 = =
<0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 0.05 0.005
<0.2 <02 <02 <0.2 <0.2 700 140
<1.47 <1.47 <1.47 <1.47 <1.47 == =
<0.29 <0.29 < 0.28 <0.29 <0.29 == ==
<0.28 <0.28 <0.28 <0.28 <(.28 = ==
<0.94 <0.94 <0.94 <0.94 <0.94 5 0.5
<0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 60 12
<217 <217 <217 <217 <2.17 100 10
<0.19 <019 <0.1% <0.19 <0.19 == ==
<0.69 <0.69 <0.69 < 0.69 <0.69 0.2 0.02
<0.47 < 0.47 <0.47 < 0.47 <0.47 70 7
<0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <048 <0.48 5 0.5
< 0.67 < 0.67 <0.67 <0.67 <{.67 800 160
<129 <1.29 <1.29 <1.29 <1.29 70 14
<0.83 <0.83 <0.83 <0.83 <0.83 == =z
<0.35 <0,35 <0.35 <0.35 <{.35 200 40
<0.65 < 0.65 <0.65 <0.65 <085 5 0.5
<045 <0.45 <0.45 <0.45 <0.45 5 0.5
< 0.64 < 0.64 <0.64 <0.64 < 0.64 == ==
<114 <1.14 <1.14 <1.14 <1.14
<0.H <091 <0.91 <0.91 <0.91 Total TMB's 480 Total TMB's 96
<0.19 <018 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 0.2 0.02
< 1.56 < 1.56 <1.58 <1.56 < 1.56
<0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 Total Xylenes 2000 Total Xylenes 400

Q = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical guantitation limit.

= = No Exceedences
(ppb) = parts per billicn
{ppm) = parts per million

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quanlitation



A.7 Other
- Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Lloyd's Seneca Oasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

Well Mw-1
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppmy) | {ppm) {ppm) {(ppb)
11/03/15 12.66 5.18 284 12.4 167 2.69 18.7 0.13 108
02/03/16 10.81 5.68 260 3.4 111 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.30 5.41 218 9.1 692 NS NS NS NS
09/21/18 1.73 6.84 183 15.8 NOT WORKING NS NS NS NS
07/13/17 4.86 6.59 307 15.4 5.8 NS NS NS NS
10/12/17 3.07 6.24 176 15.3 1287 NS NS NS NS
01/09/18 4.87 7.23 252 6.7 1286 NS NS NS NS
04/04/18 | NO'll" ENOUGIl-[ WATERl NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES -~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
{ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampted nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-2
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate lron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance | (ppm) | (ppm) {ppm} {ppb)
11/03/15 8.31 5.8 83 12.1 368 2.24 514 0.19 196
02/03/16 15.76 5.38 190 3.4 147 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.73 5.55 312 7.8 501 NS NS NS NS
08/211186 2.97 6.76 246 15.9 NOT WORKING NS NS NS NS
071317 6.17 6.92 318 14.8 11 NS NS NS NS
10/12/17 DRY NS NS NS NS
01/09/18 DRY NS NS NS NS
04/04/18 | } DRY| NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Boid 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - lfalics 2 - - 60
{ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potentiai

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl).

Well MW-3
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved| Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm} (C) Conductance (ppm} { (ppm) {ppm) {ppb)
11/03/15 8.65 573 173 14.4 229 1.96 32 0.65 123
02/03/16 9.78 5.78 206 2.4 198 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 2.01 4.58 277 9.6 657 NS NS NS NS
09/21/16 2.19 6.43 218 16.3 | NOT WORKING NS NS NS NS
07113117 4.73 7.18 294 15.2 397 - NS NS NS NS
10M12/17 4.87 7.06 218 16.1 647 NS NS NS NS
01/09/18 6.02 6.99 247 6.5 813 NS NS NS NS
04/04/18 | NO'II' ENOUGI|-! WATER| NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - lfalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  {ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msi).
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A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Lloyd's Seneca Oasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291

Well MW-4
Dissolved Nitrate +} Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate fron ganese
{ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) | (ppm} (ppm) {(ppb)
11/03/15 NOT ENOUGH WATER 2.21 54 NS NS
02/03/16 2.80 5.33 124 4.2 332 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 - 0.89 6.02 -104 8.9 698 NS NS NS NS
09/21/16 0.67 7.23 -118 16.4 [ NOT WORKING NS NS NS NS
07/1317 1.08 7.27 -8 15.4 7 NS NS NS NS
10/12/17 0.92 7.16 -67 15.6 183 NS NS NS NS
01/09/18 BRY NS NS NS NS
(4/04/18 | | DF{Y| | NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - lfalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  {ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented In feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-5
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (G Conductance (epm) | (ppm) {(ppm) {ppb}
11/03/15 7.88 6.92 -10 12.8 367 3.47 63.7 2.37 530
02/03/16 1.65 5.65 119 4.1 407 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.1 5.61 -21 9.8 684 NS NS NS NS
09/21/16 0.94 7.07 -1 16.0 NOT WORKING NS NS NS NS
07/1317 2.35 7.08 114 151 546 NS NS NS NS
10/12/17 1.40 6.58 -2 15.9 563 NS NS NS NS
01/09/18 2.49 7.28 107 6.9 2016 NS NS NS N3
04/04/18 | NOT ENCUGH WATERi NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltafics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per bilfion  {ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Weli PZ-1
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iren ganese
{(ppm) {C) Conductance (pom) | (ppm) (ppm} (ppby)
11/03/15 9.29 6.88 23 11.4 189 0.233 46.6 3.17 273
02/03/16 3.04 6.31 204 6.1 263 NS NS NS NS
05/03/16 1.80 717 86 7.4 1352 NS NS NS NS
09/21/186 1.6 6.71 197 18.2 | NOT WORKING NS NS NS NS
071317 3.18 6.76 21 14.0 16 NS NS NS NS
10/1217 2.21 7.28 83 14.7 211 NS NS NS NS
01/08/18 4.51 7.02 261 6.9 644 NS NS NS NS
04/04/18 5.47 7.37 158 5.9 255.2 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - lfalics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled

{ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {(msl).

Environmental Consutting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




Ground Surface {feet msl)
PVC top (feet msl)
Well Depth (feet)

Top of screen (feet msl)
Bottom of screen (feet msl)

A.6 Water Level Elevations
Lloyd's Seneca Oasis/Betty's Bonzai BRRTS# 03-72-000291
Siegel, Wisconsin

Mw-1
1083.60
1085.71

13.00
1080.60
1070.60

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feel}

11/03/15
02/03M16
05/03/16
09/21/16
07/M13M7
10112117
11912018
41412018

13.68
9.56
7.49

~9.19
8.02

13.24

14.81

14.18

MW-2
1085.10
1086.98

13.00
1082.10
1072.10

13.21
10.77
9.44

10.48
8.46

DRY
DRY
DRY

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

11/03M15
02/03/16
05/03/16
09/21116
071317
10/12/17
1/9/2018
4/4/2018

11.57
7.45
5.38
7.08
5.91

11.13
12.70

12.07

Groundwater Elevation (feet msi}

11/03/15
02/03/16
05/03/16
09/21116
071317
1011217
1/9/2018
4/4/2018

FP = Free Product

1072.03
1076.15
1078.22
1076.52
1077.69
1072.47
1070.90
1071.53

11.33
8.89
7.56
8.60
6.58
DRY
DRY
DRY

1073.77
1076.21
1077.54
1076.50
1078.52
DRY
DRY
DRY

MW-3 MwW-4
1083.52 1084.20
1082.80 1086.55

13.00 13.00
1080.52 1081.20
1070.52 1071.20

7.74 14.99
544 11.81
423 9.45
5.03 FP
4.49 10.26
7.18 14.11
10.69 DRY
10.47 DRY
8.36 12.64
6.06 9.46
4.85 7.10
5.65 FP
5.1 7.91
7.80 11.76

11.31 DRY

11.09 DRY
1075.16  1071.56
1077.46 1074.74
1078.67 1077.10
1077.87 FP
1078.41 1076.29
107572 1072.44
1072.21 DRY
1072.43 DRY

METCO

MW-5
1083.64
1083.08

13.00
1080.64
1070.64

10.74
6.61
4.45
6.15
4.67
8.18
9.46

11.42

11.30
7.17
5.01
6.71
523
8.74
10.02
11.98

1072.34
1076.47
1078.63
1076.93
1078.41
1074.90
1073.62
1071.66

PZ-1
1083.70
1086.28

25.00
1063.70
1058.70

15.93
14.24
13.98
14.73
14.73
16.38
16.88
16.90

13.35
11.66
11.40
12.15
12.15
13.81
14.30
14.32

1070.35
1072.04
1072.30
1071.55
1071.55
1069.89
1069.40
1069.38

Environmental Censulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service



Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

HEATHER GEHRT

WOOD COUNTY

400 MARKET STREET
WISCONSIN RAPIDS, WI 54495

Report Date 20-Jul-17

Project Name ~ LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice# E33270
Project #

Lab Code 5033270A

Sample ID MW-2

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 7/13/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene < (.87 ug/| 0.17 055 1 8260B 772017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene : <02 ug/l 02 063 1 8260B T72017 CIR i
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) < (.82 ug/t 0.82 26 1 8260B 7712017 CIR 1
Naphthalene <217 ug/k 217 69 1 8260B 712017 CIR i
Toluene <0.67 ugfi 0.67 213 1 8260B 72017 CIR 1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 772017 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <{(.91 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 71742017 CIR ]
mé&p-Xylene < }1.56 ugfi 1.56 495 1 8260B 2017 CIJR f
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 039 125 1 8260B T7/2017 CIR ]
Lab Code 5033270B
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Mafrix Water
Sample Date  7/13/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dit Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVQC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 8260B 7172017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <02 ug/l 02 063 1 8260B TN2017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 7172017 CIR 1
Naphthalene <217 ug/l 217 6.9 1 B8260B 772017 CIR 1
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 71712017 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 71712017 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 7172017 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/l 156 495 1 8260B MU017  CIR 1
o-Xylene <039 ug/l 039 125 1 8260B 71172017 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 3



Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA QASIS Invoice # E33270
Project # '

Lab Code 5033270C
Sample ID MW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/13/2017 '

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <017 ug/| 0.17 055 | 8260B HYTR2087 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene < (.2 ug/l 02 063 I 8260B F12017 CIR i
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <(.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 711712017 CiR 1
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 217 69 1 8260B 17207 CIR [
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 718772017 CIR [
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <[.14 ug/l 1.14 363 | 8260B 71772017 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/l 091 29 I 8260B 71772017 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/l 1.56 495 1 8260B 711772017 CIR 1
o0-Xylene < Q.39 ug/l 0.39 1.25 1 82608 71172017 CJIR 1
Lab Code 5033270D
Sample ID PZ-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/13/2017 '
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil  Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.17 ug/fl 0.17 055 1 8260B 71872017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <02 ug/l 02 0.63 1 &260B 182017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <{.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 182017 CJR 1
Naphthalene <217 ug/l 2,17 69 1 §260B 1872017 CiR !
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 82060B . 7/18/2017 CIR ]
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ugfl 1.14 363 1 38260B 7/18/2017 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/i 0.91 29 1 8260B 7/18/2017 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/l 1.56 495 1 8260B 71872017 CIR |
o-Xylene < (.39 ug/l .39 125 t 8260B 771872017 CJR 1
Lab Code 5033270E
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 711372017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals .
Lead, Dissolved §7m" ug/L 43 5 5 7421 7/18/2017 CWT 149
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene < 8.5 ugf 8.5 275 50 8260B /182017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 97 ug/l 10 315 50 8260B /182017 CiR i
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <41 ug/t 41 i3¢ 50 8260B 7/18/2017 CIR ]
Naphthalene : < 108.5 ug/ 108.5 345 50 8260B /182017 CIR [
Toluene VL ug/l 335 106.5 50 8260B 7/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 720 ug/l 37 181.5 50 8260B 7/18/2017 CIR i
1,3,5-Trimethytbenzene 244 ugfl 43.5 145 50 8260B 7/18/2017 CIR 1
mézp-Xylene 800 ug/l 78 2475 50 8260B . 182017 CIR I
o-Xylene 570 ug/l 19.5 62.5 50 8260B 718/2017 CIR 1

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 3



Project Name LLOYIYS SENECA QASIS Invoice # E33270
Project #

Lab Code 5033270F

Sample ID MW-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  7/13/2017 -

Result Unit LOD 1.0Q Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
[norganic
Metals
Lead, Dissolved 21.7 ug/L 4.5 15 5 7421 7182017 CWT 149
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 140 ug/l 8.5 275 50 8260B 7/18/2017 CIR 1
Ethyibenzene 980 ug/t 10 315 50 8260B 711812017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 4] ug/l 41 130 50 8260B /1812017 CIR 1
Naphthalene 350 ug/| 108.5 345 50 8260B 71872017 CIR 1
Toluene 4400 ug/| 335 106.5 50 8260B 77182017 CIR i
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 1730 ug/l 57 181.5 50 82608 71872017 CIR ;
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 440 ug/| 455 145 50 8260B 18207 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 7900 ug/l 78 2475 50 B8260B 7/18/2017 CIR 1
0-Xylene 4000 ug/l 19.5 62.5 50 8260B 782017 CIR 1
Lab Code 5033270G
Sample ID B
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 7/13/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene .
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 8260B 71192017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <02 ug/l 0.2 063 1 8260B 711942017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 71912017 CIR 1
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 217 69 1 8260B 71972007 CIR 1
Toluene <0.67 ug/l .67 213 T 8260B 792017 CIR 1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <114 ug/l .14 363 | 8260B 7192017 CIR [
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < (.91 ug/l 0.91 29 1| 8260B 7/19/2017 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/l 1.560 495 1 8200B 7192017 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 7/19/2017 CIR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Qeantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
49 Sample diluted to compensate for matrix interference,

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field,

Authorized Signature MiChae, RiCker

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 3
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1998 Prospect Ct., Appleton, W1 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

HEATHER GEHRT

WOOD COUNTY

400 MARKET STREET
WISCONSIN RAPIDS, W1 54495

Report Date 23-Oct-17

Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OQASIS Invoice # E33724
Project #
Lab Code 5033724A

Sample ID 5470 CTH D PW
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's

Benzene <0.17 ug/l G.17 0.55 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
Bromobenzene <043 ug/l .43 137 1 8260B 107182017  CIR l
Bromodichloromethane <031 ug/l 031 1 1 8260B [0/18/2017 CIR i
Bromoform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.56 1 8260B [0/18/2017 CIR I
tert-Butylbenzene <0.39 ug/l 039 123 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene ) <024 ugfl 0.24 076 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene i <(.34 ugfl 0.34 108 1 8260B [0/18/2017 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.21 ug/ 021 0.68 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.27 ug/i 027 086 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CJR 1
Chloroethane <05 ugf 0.5 i6 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chloroform L1e"e ug/l 096 304 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR i
Chloromethane <13 ug/l 1.3 415 1 8§260B 16/182017 CIR H
2-Chlorotoluene <0.36 ug/] 0.36 1.L15 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <035 ug/l 035 1.11 1 8260B 16/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane - < ]1.88 ugfl 1.88 598 1 32608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Dibromochioromethane <045 ug/l 0.45 144 1 82608 10/18/2017 CIR [
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <{.42 ugfl 042 134 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <(.45 ug/] 045 143 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.34 -ug/l 0.34 1.09 1 820608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Dichlorodiflucromethane <038 ug/i 0.38 1.2 1 82608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <045 ug/l 0.45 143 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <042 ug/] 0.42 134 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <046 ugfl 0.46 147 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene <{.4 ugfi 041 129 1 8260B 107182017 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.12 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <039 ugfi 039 124 1 82608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.49 ugh 0.49 1.55 1 8260B . 10/1872017 CJiR 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <042 ugfi 042 133 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <021 ug/l 0.21 065 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 44503756t Page 1 of 11




Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E33724
Project #

Lab Code 5033724A

Sample ID 5470 CTH D PW

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/12/2017

. Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Di-isopropyl ether < (.26 ug/l 0.26 083 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
EDB (1,2-Dibromocthanc) < 0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.09 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
Ethylbenzene <02 ug/l 0.2 063 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR f
Hexachlorobutadiene <147 ug/t 1.47 468 1| 8260B 10/18/2017 CJR [
Isopropylbenzene <0.29 ug/l .29 093 I 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
p-lsopropyltoluene <028 ug/l 028 091 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
Methylene chloride <0.94 ug/l 0.94 298 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR [
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR l
Naphthalene <217 ug/l 217 69 1 B8260B 10718/20t7 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 062 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.69 ug/l 0.69 221 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <047 ug/t 0.47 148 1 8260B 10/18/20t7 CIR 1
Tetrachlorocthene <048 ug/l 0.48 152 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene <1.29 ug/l 1.29 41 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene <{.83 ug/t 0.83 263 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CJR 1
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane - <035 ug/l 0.35 i.11 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR l
1,1,2-Trichloroethanc <0.65 ug/l 0.65 206 1 8260B 10/18/2087 CIR l
Trichloroethene (TCE) <045 ugfl 045 143 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.64 ug/i 0.64 204 1 $260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.62 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CJR [
mé&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/l 1.56 495 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.25 1 8260B 10/18/2007 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 101 REC% 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CJR ]
SUR - Dibromoflucromethane 97 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
SUR - 4-Bromoflucrobenzene i REC % I 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 11



Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E33724
Project #

Lab Code 5033724B
Sample 1D 5489 CTH D PW
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017 :
Result Unit LOD LOQ bif Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Organic
VOC's
Benzene <Q.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR |
Bromobenzene <0.43 ug/l 0.43 137 1 8260B 101872017 CIR ]
Bromodichloromethane <031 ug/l 0.31 1 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Bromoform <0.49 ug/l 049 1.56 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.39 ug/l 039 123 1 8260B 10/1821M7  CIR 1
sec-Buiylbenzene <0.24 ug/] 0.24 076 1 R260B [0/1872017  CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 108 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.21 ug/] 021 0.68 1 8§260B [0/18/2017 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <027 ug/l 0.27 086 1 82608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 16 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Chloroform <0.96 ug/l 0.96 304 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chloromethane <13 ug/l 13 415 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR !
2-Chlorotoluene <036 ug/l 0.36 115 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ;
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 ugfl 0.35 1.11 1 8260B 10/1822017  CIR 1
1,2-Bibromo-3-chloropropane <1.8% ug/l 1.88 598 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CJR 1
Dibromochioromethane <045 ug/l 045 144 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.42 ug/l 042 1.34 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.45 ug/t 0.45 143 1 382608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <034 ug/l 0.34 1.09 1 8260B 10/1872017  CIR 1
Dichlorodiflugromethane <(.38 ug/l 0.38 1.2 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.45 ug/l 045 143 1 82608 10/1872017  CIR [
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.42 ug/l 0.42 134 1 8260B 1071827 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroeihene < 0.46 ug/l 0.46 147 1 82608 10/1872017  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/l 0.41 129 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 112 t 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ]
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39 ug/l (.39 124 | B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.55 1 8260B 10/182017  CIR 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 ug/l 0.42 133 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR |
cis-1,3~Dichloropeopene < (2] ug/fl .21 065 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR i
Di-isopropyl ether < (.26 ug/ 0.26 083 1 8260B 10/t8/2017  CIR !
EDB (i,2-Dibromoethane} < 0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.09 1 8260B 10/t8/2017 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene < (.2 ug/l 02 063 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.47 ugf 147 468 1 B82060B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene < (129 ug/l 0.29 093 1 82608 10/18/2017 CJIR ]
p-lsepropyltcluene < (.28 ugfi 0.28 G691 | 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ]
Methytene chioride < (.94 ug/l 0.94 298 1 8240B 10/18/2017 CIR |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/t 0.82 26 1 8260B 1071812017  CIR 1
Naphthalene <217 ug/t 217 69 1 B260B 10/182017  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 062 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <{0.69 ug/t 0.69 22Y 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.47 ug/l 047 148 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.48 ug/t 048 152 1 §260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <129 ug/l 129 41 1 3§260B [0/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene . <0.83 ug/l .83 263 1 $260B 10/18/2017 CIR ]
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <(.35 ug/l 0.35 1.11 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR [
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < (.65 ug/l 0.65 206 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.45 ug/l 0.45 [43 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.64 ug/l 0.64 204 1 82608 10/182017 CIR 1
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 82608 10/18/2017 CIR l
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E33724
Project #

Lab Code 5033724B

Sample ID 5489 CTH D PW

Sample Matrix  Water

Sample Date 10/12/2017

Result . Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/l 091 29 | 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <{0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.62 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/l 1.56 495 | B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
o-Xvlene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.25 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR i
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/72017 CIJR i
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIiR l
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 REC % i 8260B 10/18/2017 CIiR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 102 REC % 1 8260B /1872017 CIR 1
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS tavoice # E33724
Project #

Lab Code 5033724C

Sample ID 4885 STH 73 PW

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/12/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <017 ug/l 0.17 055 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIJR 1
Bromobenzene < (.43 ug/l 0.43 137 1 8260B 1071872017  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane < 0.31i ug/l 0.31 I 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Bromoform <049 ug/l 0.49 1.56 1 82608 10/18/2017  CJR l
tert-Butylbenzene <0.39 ug/l 039 123 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <0.24 ug/l 0.24 076 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <034 ug/l 034 108 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.21 ug/l .21 068 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.27 ug/l 0.27 08 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 §260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.96 g/l .96 304 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CJR ]
Chloromethane <13 ug/l 1.3 415 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.36 ug/l 036 1.15 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ]
4-Chlorotoluene <035 ug/l .35 LI 1 38260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
I,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 1,88 ug/l 1.88 598 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <045 ug/l 045 144 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CJR 1
I.4-Dichtorobenzene <0.42 ug/l 042 134 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <045 ug/1 0.45 143 1 8260B 16/18/2017 CIR ]
[,2-Dichlorobenzene <034 ng/l .34 109 1 §8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <038 ug/l .38 12 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1.2-Dichloroethane <043 ug/l .45 143 1 38260B 10/18/2017 CJR 1
1.1-Drichioroethane < (.42 ug/l 0.42 134 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene < (.46 ug/l .46 147 1 8260B 1182017 CIR ]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/l 0.41 1.29 1 82608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <{0.35 ug/! 0.35 1.i2 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <{.39 ug/l 0.3% 1.24 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ]
1,3-Dichloropropane < {.49 ug/l 0.49 1.55 | §260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.42 ug/| 0.42 133 1 8260B 10/88/2017  CIR 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.21 ug/| 0.21 0.65 | 8260B 10/£8/2017 CIR !
Di-isopropyl ether <0.26 ug/l 0.26 0.83 1 82608 10/£8/2017 CJR i
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.0 t  8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ;
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l ¢2 063 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR i
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.47 ug/l 1.47 468 1 8260B 1078872017 CIR i
Isopropylbenzene <029 ugft 0.29 093 | 82608 10/88/2007  CIR i
p-Isopropyltoluene < (.28 ug/lt 0.28 091 1 §260B 10/18/2017 CJR H
Methylene chloride < 0.94 ug/i 0.94 298 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR t
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/t 0.82 26 .1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR [
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/t 247 69 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CJR 1
n-Propyibenzene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.62 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane ) < 0.69 ugf 0.69 221 1 8260B 10/18/2007  CIR I
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <047 ug/l 0.47 148 | B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <048 ug/l 0.48 1.52 1 8260B 10/18/20t7 CIR 1
Teluene < 0.67 ugA 0.67 213 1 8260B ’ 10/18/2087  CIR 1
I,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <129 ug/ 1.29 41 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
[,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < (.83 ug/l 0.83 263 | B8260B 10/18/2017 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane <035 ug/l 035 1.1 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < {165 ug/1 0.65 206 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) < (145 ug/l 045 143 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane < (64 ug/l 0.64 204 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E33724
Project #

Lab Code 5033724C
Sample ID 4885 STH 73 PW
Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/12/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method . Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzenc <091 ug/l 0.91 29 & 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.19 ug/l 0.19 062 [ 82608 10/18/2017  CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/l 1.36 495 | 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ]
0-Xylene <0.39 ug/| 0.39 125 1 82608 10/18/2017  CIR |
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 REC % 1 8260B [0/18/2017  CIR I
SUR - Toluene-d§ 103 REC % | 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
SUR - 4-Bromofluorabenzene 93 REC % 1 B8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E33724
Project #

Lab Code 5033724D

Sample ID 4865 STH 73 PW

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/12/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's
Benzene < (.17 ugfl .17 055 1 8260B 10/§8/2017 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <043 ugfl 043 137 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane < (.31 ug/] .31 I 1 3260B 10/18/2017 CIR [
Bromoform < (.49 ug/] 0.49 1.56 1 82608 10/18/2017 CJR [
tert-Butylbenzene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 123 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <0.24 ugfl 0.24 076 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR [
n-Butylbenzene <034 ug/l 034 1.08 1 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.21 ug/l 0.21 068 1 38260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <.27 ugfl 0.27 086 | 3260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Chlotoform <0.96 ug/] 0.96 304 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CiR l
Chloromethane <13 ug/l 13 415 1 38260B 10/18/2017 CIR l
2-Chlorotoluene <0.36 ug/l 0.36 1.15 1 §260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 111 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane * <1.88 ug/l 1.88 598 1 82608 10/18/2017  CJR 1
Dibromochloremethane < (45 ug/l 0.45 f44 1 8260B 1071872017 CIR 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene < (.42 ug/l 0.42 134 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < .45 ug/l 0.45 i.43 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.34 ug/l 0.34 109 1 8260B 10182017  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane < (.38 ug/! 0.38 1.2 1 8260R 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.45 ug/l 0.45 143 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <042 ug/l 0.42 134 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.46 ug/! 0.46 147 1 8260B 10/8822017 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <041 ug/l 0.41 129 1 8§260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
trans-1 2-Dichlorocthene <0.35 ug/| 0.35 1.12 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.39 ug/l 0.39 124 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR l
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.49 ug/l 0.49 155 | 8260B 10/18/2007 CIR |
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <042 ug/| 0.42 133 1 3260B 10/§8/2017 CIR |
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene <0.2] ug/l 0.21 065 1 82608 1078872017 CIR |
Di-isopropyl ether <0.26 ug/l 0.26 083 | 82608 10/88/2017 CIR |
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.34 ug/l 0.34 109 1 82608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Ethyibenzene <02 ug/l 0.2 0.63 | 82608 10/18/2017  CIR |
Hexachlorobutadiene <147 ug/t F.47 468 | 82608 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene < (.29 ugft 0.29 093 1 8260B 10/£8/2017 CIR 1
p-Isopropylioiuenc <{.28 ug/i 0.28 091 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Methylene chloride < {94 ug/l 0.54 298 1 82608 10/§8/2017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) <{0.82 ug/l 0.82 2.6 1 8260B 10/18/2087  CJR 1
Naphthalene <217 ug/l 2.17 69 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
n-Propyibenzene <0.19 ug/l 0.19 0.62 1 38260B 1071872017 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.69 ugfl 0.69 221 1 38260B 10/18/20t7  CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.47 ug/l 0.47 148 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
Tetrachloroethene < 0.48 ug/l 048 152 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Toluene < 0.67 vg/fl 0.67 213 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR )
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <129 ug/] 1.29 41 1 B8260B 10/18/2087  CIR ]
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < (.83 ug/l 0.83 263 1 8260B 10/18/2087 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < (.35 ug/l 0.35 .11 1 B8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichioroethane < (.65 ug/l 0.65 206 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <045 ug/l 0.45 143 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane < (.64 ug/l 0.04 204 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
I,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR I
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Project Name

Project #
Lab Code
Sampie 1D

LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS

5033724D
4865 5TH 73 PW

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date

10/12/2017

Invoice # FE33724

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code.

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/l 0.91 29 | 8260B 10/18/2017  CIR H
VYinyl Chloride <0.19 ug/l 0.19 062 | 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR [
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/ 1.56 495 1 8260B i0/18/2017  CIR L
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 | 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 97 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % I 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR ]
SUR - Teoluene-d§ 103 REC % 1 8260B 10/18/2017 CIR |
Lab Code 5033724E
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <{.27 ug/l 0.27 0.87 t  GRO95/8021 [0/18/2017 TCC 155
Ethylbenzene <{.56 ug/t (.56 177 1 GRO95/8021 10/18/2017 TCC 155
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l .43 136 1| GRO95/8021 16/18/2017 TCC 155
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO95/8021 10/18/2017 TCC 155
Toluene <{.33 ug/l 0.33 1.06 | GRO95/8021 1041872017  TCC 155
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 [.78 1 GROS5/8021 10/18/2017  TCC 155
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <(.58 ug/l 0.58 .84 1 GROS5/8021 10/18/20617 TCC F55
mé&p-Xylene < 1.1 ug/l 1.1 349 1 GRO95/8021 10/18/2017 TCC 155
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.61 192 1 GRO95/8021 10/18/2017 TCC 135
Lab Code 5033724F
Sample ID MW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <027 ug/l 027 087 1 GRO95/3021 16/18/20i7 TCC i
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.77 1 GRO95/8021 10/18/2017 TCC I
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) < (.43 ug/l 043 1.36 1 GRO95/8021 10/18/2017  TCC I
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO95/8021 10/18/2017 TCC 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.06 t GRO95/8021 10/18/2017 TCC 1
1,2.4-Trimethyltbenzene < (.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 I GRO95/8021 1071872017 TCC 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 [ GRO95/8021 1011872017  TCC 1
mé&p-Xylene <11 ug/] 1.1 349 1| GRO95/8021 10/1872017  TCC i
o-Xylene < (61 ug/l 0.61 192 1 GRO95/802!1 10/18/2017  TCC 1
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS

Project #
Lab Code 5033724G
Sample ID PZ-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene

Toluens
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Lab Code 5033724H
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017

Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Dissolved
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1.2, 4-Trimethytbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene
mép-Xylene
o-Xylene

Result

2940

Result

214

30.8
4£0

210
650
1260
390
2740
1350

<0.56
<0.43

<033
< 0.36
<0.58

<1

< {.61

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/L

v/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
vg/l

LOD LOQ Dil

0.27
0.56
0.43

033
0.56
0.58

0.61

LOD LOQ Dil

09

0.87
1.77
1.36
5.27
1.06
1.78
[.84
349
1.92

8.7
17.7
136
52.7
10.6
17.8
18.4
349
i9.2

10
10

10
10

10
10

Invoice # E33724

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROS5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

7421

GRO95/8021
GROS5/8021
GROS5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9S5/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

10/18/2017
1071872017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/88/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

Code

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1071372017

10/18/2087
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
1071872017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
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TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC



Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS

Project #

Lab Code 50337241
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017

Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Dissolved
Organic
PYVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
[.3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Lab Code 50337243
Sample ID B
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/12/2017

Qrganic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
I,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
0-Xylene

Result

40.0

151
2840

770
7400
5000
1410
11200
5100

Result

<215

<0.27
<0.56
< (0.43
< 1.7

<0.33
< 0.56
<0.38
<l

< 0.61

Unit

ug/L

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/t
ug/l
ug/t
ugh
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
i3 [
13.5 43.5
28 88.5
215 08
85 263.5
16.5 53
28 89
29 92
55 174.5
30.5 6

LOD LOQ Dil
0.27 0.87
0.56 1.77
0.43 1.36
1.7 5.27
0.33 1.06
0.56 1.78
0.58 1.84
1.1 3.49
0.61 j.92

Invoice # E33724

Method

7421

GR(O95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO%5/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO9%5/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO%5/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

10/13/2017

10/19/2017
10/1972017
10/19/2017
10/19/2017
10/19/2017
1011972017
10/19/2017
10/19/2017
10/19/2017

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

10/§8/2017
10/18/2017
10/88/2017
10/18/2017
10/88/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017
10/18/2017

Page 10 of 1]

CWT

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC
TCC

Code

i

3 64
3 64
3 64
3 64
3 o4

Code



Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E33724

Project #
"I" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
3 The matrix spike not within established limits.
55 Vials combined due to sedimentation.
64 Spike recovery failed due fo matrix interference.

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660

Alt solid sample resuits reparted on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst figid.

Pichael Eicker

Authorized Signature
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

HEATHER GEHRT

WOOD COUNTY

400 MARKET STREET
WISCONSIN RAPIDS, WI 54495

Report Date /8-Jan-18

Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E34115
Project # :
Lab Code 5034115A

Sample ID 5488 CTHD PW
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 1/9/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 0.55 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <{.43 ug/l 0.43 1.37 1 8260B 1/§2/2018 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <{0.31 ug/l 0.31 I 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR l
Bromoform <0.49 ug/l- 0.49 1.56 1 &260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <039 ug/ 0.39 123 1 8260B ) 1/12/2018 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <{.24 ng/i 024 076 1 8260B 112/2018 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene < (.34 ug/l 0.34 1.08 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <(.21 ugil 0.21 068 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <027 ug/l 0.27 03 1 8060B 112/2018 CIR 1
Chloroethane <05 ugfl 0.5 le 1 8260B 17122018 CIR 1
Chloroform <0.96 ug/l 0.96 304 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Chloromethane <13 ug/l 1.3 415 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.36 ug/l 0.36 115 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.11 1 82608 11272018 CIR 1
1,2-Dibremo-3-chloropropane <1.88 ugfl 1.88 598 1 8260B 112/2018 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <045 ug/l 0.45 144 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <042 ug/l 0.42 134 1 8260B 112/2018 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <045 ug/l 0.45 143 1 B8260B 1122018 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <{.34 ug/l 0.34 i09 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Dichlorodiflucromethane <{.38 ug/| 0.38 12 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <045 ug/l 0.45 143 1 8260B 11272018 CIR 1
1,I-Dichloroethane <042 ug/l 042 134 1 8260B 171272018 CIR 1
1,1-Dickiloroethene < (.46 ug/l 0.46 147 F 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene <041 ug/l 0.41 129 | 8260B 17122018 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <{.35 ug/l 0.35 1.12 | 8260B 171212018 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <{0L39 ug/l 039 124 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane . <{.49 ug/l 0.49 155 1 8260B - 1/12/2018 CIR 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 ug/l 042 133 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
eis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.2l ugfl 0.21 065 1 8260B 17122018 CIR 1
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA QASIS Invoice # E34115
Project #

Lab Code 5034115A

Sample ID 5488 CTHD PW

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 1/9/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method ExtDate Run Date Analyst Code

Bi-isopropyl ether <026 ug/l 026 083 1 8260B 171212018 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.34 ug/l 034 1.09 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <02 ug/l 02 063 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR i
Hexachlorobutadiene <147 ug/l 1.47 468 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
[sopropylbenzene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 093 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR ]
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.28 ug/] 0.28 081 1 B8260B i/12/2018 CIR [
Methylene chloride <0.94 ug/l 0.94 298 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR [
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/i 0.82 26 I 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene <217 ug/l 217 69 | 8260B 11212018 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.19 ugfi 0.19 062 1 8260B [A12/2018 CIR 1

¢ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.69 ug/l 0.69 221 1 §260B 1/12/2018 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.47 ug/l 047 48 1 32060B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene < 0.48 ug/l 0.48 [.52 1 8260B 1/12/2018  CIR !
Toluene < (.67 ug/i 0.67 213 1 8260B 171272018 CiR I
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene <129 ug/t 1.29 41 1 8§260B 1/12/2018 CIR I
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.83 ug/t 0.83 263 1 82608 171272018  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane : <035 ug/f - 0.35 I.LEl 1 B260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < (1.65 ug/t 0.65 206 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) < (.45 ug/l .45 143 1 8260B 171272018 CIR 1
Trichloroflugromethane <{.64 ug/l 0.64 204 1 B8260B 1/12/2018 CIR i
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR f
Vinyl Chloride <{Q.19 ug/l 0.19 062 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR I
m&p-Xylene < 156 ug/] .56 495 1 82060B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene <{.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 REC % 1 8260B E/12/2018 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 REC % 1 8260B [/12/2018 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 104 REC % 1 8260B 171212018 CIR i
SUR - Toluene-d8 99 REC % 1 8260B 1/12/2018 CIR |

Lab Code 50341158

Sample ID MW-3

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 1/9/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Pate Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 345 5 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 149
Ethylbenzene <2.65 ug/l 2,63 845 5 (GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 149
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <2.85 ug/l 2.85 9.1 5 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 149
Maphthalene <85 ug/l 85 269 5 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 149
Toluene <225 ug/l 225 725 5 GRO95/8021 11272018 CIR I 49
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <3.65 ug/l 3.65 1L6s 5 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR I 49
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <375 ug/l 375 11.95 5 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 1 49
mé&p-Xylene <5 ug/l 5 1585 5§ GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 149
0-Xylene <29 ug/l 29 92 5 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 149
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA QOASIS Invoice # E34115
Project #
Lab Code 5034115C
Sample ID MW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 1/9/2018 '
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Organic
PVQOC + Naphthalene
Benzene < (.22 ug/l 022 0.69 1 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene < 0.53 ug/l 053 169 | GRO95/8021 [/12/2018 CIR i
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <{.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 t  GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR l
Naphthaiene <1.7 ug/t 1.7 538 1 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Toluene <0.45 ug/l 045 145 1 GRO95/8021 171212018 CIR I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ugfl 0.73 233 I GR(O95/8021 111272018 CIR |
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <075 ug/t 0.75 239 1 GRO®5/8021 1122018  CIR 1
mé&p-Xvlene <1 ug/l 1 317 t GROY%5/8021 1/12/2018 CIR ;
o0-Xyleng <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 | GRO95/8021 1712/2018 CIR 1
Lab Code 5034115D
Sample ID PZ-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 1/9/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 059" ug/l 022 069 | GRO%5/8021 1/12/2018 CIR |
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/] 0.53 1.69 1 GRO%5/802) 171212018 CIR i
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 1 GRO95/802] 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 538 I GRO95/802] 1/12/2018 CIR |
Toluene <045 ug/| 045 145 1 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR ;
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < (.75 ug/l 0.75 239 | GRO%5/802! 1/12/2018 CJR |
mé&p-Xylene < ug/l 1 317 1 GRO95/3021 1/12/2018 CIR f
o-Xylene <0.58 ugfi 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Lab Code  350341]5E
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix - Water
Sample Date 1/9/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dit  Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Dissolved 13.7 ug/L 45 15 5 7421 1/12/2018  CWT i49
Orpanic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 26.2 ug/l 44 13.8 20 GRO93/8021 1/12/2018 CiR 1
Ethylbenzene 380 ug/i 0.6 33.8 20 GRO%5/8021 11212018 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} <114 ug/l 11.4 364 20 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 1
Naphthatene 184 ug/l 34 107.6 20 GRO95/8021 11272018 CIR I
Toluene 520 ugh 9 29 20 GRO%5/8021 /1272018  CJR i
1,2 A-Trimethylbenzene 1600 ug/l 14.6 46.6 20 GRO95/8021 1/12/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 308 ug/l 15 478 20 GRO95/8021 141212018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 1710 ug/ 20 63.4 20 GRO95/8021 171272018 CIR ]
o-Xylene 790 ug/l 11.6 368 20 GRO95/8021 1/12/20E8 CJR 1
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Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS
Project #

Lab Code 5034115F

Sample ID TB

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 1/9/2018

Invoice# E34115

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.69 I GRQO9S5/8021
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 169 1 GRO95/8021
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l .57 182 | GRO95/8021
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/t 1.7 538 1 GRO95/8021
Toluene <045 ug/l 0.45 145 1 GRO95/8021
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/l 0.75 239 | GROS%5/8021
md&p-Xylene <] ug/l i 317 1 GRO95/8021
o-Xylene < (.58 ug/l 0.58 184 1 GRO95/8021
"I" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
49 Sample diluted to compensate for matrix interference.,

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660

All salid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and [LOQ's are adjusted

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

1/12/2018
1/12/2018
17/12/2018
1/12/2018
[/12/2018
171272018
[/12/2018
1/12/2018
1/12/2018

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CiR
CIR
CIR
CIR

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature

Pichael Eicter

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

HEATHER GEHRT
WOOD COUNTY
400 MARKET STREET

WISCONSIN RAPIDS, W1 54495

Report Date [2-Apr-18

Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS

Project #
Lab Code
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  4/4/2018

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl test-butyl ether (MTEBE)

Naphthalene

Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Lab Code 50344618
Sample 1D MW-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  4/4/2018

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Naphthalene

Toluene

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mép-Xylene

o-Xylene

5034461A

Result

Result

<(0.22
< (153
< (.57
< 1.7
<045
<0.73
< Q.75
<
<{.58

<022
<{0.53
< 0.57
<1.7
<045
<073
<(.75
<]

<0.58

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/]
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ugh
ugfl
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0,22 0.69
0.53 1.69
0.57 1.82
1.7 5.38
0.45 145
0.73 2.33
0.75 2.39

1 317
0.58 1.84

LOD LOQ Dil
0.22 0.69
0.53 1.69
0.57 |.82
1.7 5.38
0.45 1.45
0.73 233
0,75 239

1 3.17
0.58 1.84

e s e —

—— e et o

Invoice # E34461

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROS5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO9S5/3021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR(095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

4/11/2018
4/11/2018
41128
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
4/11/2018
41172018
4/11/2018

Page 1 of 3

CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CiR
CIR
CIR
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Code



Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA QASIS Invoice # E34461
‘Project #

Lab Code 5034461C

Sample ID PZ-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  4/4/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 4.5 ug/l 022 069 | GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CIR [
Ethylbenzene 126" ug/l . 0353 169 1 GRO95/8021 4/11/12018 CIR 1
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.57 ug/| 0.57 1.82 1 GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CJR 1
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 538 1 GRO95/802! 4/11/2018 CIR 1
Toluene 045" ug/l 0.45 [45 1 GRO95/8021 41172018  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l G.73 233 1 GRO95/8G2] 41172018 CIR I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <075 ug/l 0.75 239 1 GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CIR i
mé&p-Xylene <1 ug/l I 317 1 GRO9S5/8021 41172018 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.58 ug/l 058 1.8 1 GRO95/3021 4172018 CIR !
Lab Code 5034461D
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  4/4/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 20.7 ug/l 22 6.9 10 GRO95/8021 471212018 CIR ;
Ethylbenzene 64 ug/l 5.3 169 10 GRO95/8021 4/12/2018 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <57 ug/l 5.7 182 10 GRO95/8021 4/122018 CJR 1
Naphthalene %0 ug/l 17 33.8 10 GRO95/8021 4/1272018 CIR 1
Toluene 275 ug/l 4.5 145 10 GRO95/8021 4/12/2018 CIR 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 840 ug/l 73 233 10 GRO95/8021 4/12/2018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 304 ug/l 7.5 239 10 GRO95/8021 441272018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 1370 ugfi 10 317 10 GRO95/8021 4/12/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylens 660 ug/i 58 18.4 10 GRO95/8021 4/12/2018 CIR i
Lab Code 5034461E
Sample D B
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  4/4/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.2z 0.69 1 GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CIR ]
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 .69 I GRO95/8021 41142018 CIR [
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 | GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene <1.7 ugfi 1.7 538 1 GRO95/802] 411172018 CIR i
Toluene < (.45 ug/l 045 145 1 GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CIR 1
1,2,4-TFrimethylbenzene <073 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/80210 41172018 CIR I
1,3,5-Trimethytbenzene <{Q.75 ugft (.75 239 1 GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1 ug/t 1 317 1 GRO95/8021 4/11/2018 CIR i
o-Xylene < (.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 | GRO95/8021 41172018 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 3-



Project Name LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS Invoice # E34461
Project #

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratery QC within imits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry welght basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst fiald.

Authorized Signature W@OA@&J E@G&%

WI DPNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 3
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